Organizational Structure of the Euler Society

Latest version: 25 July 2016

Mission: The mission of The Euler Society is to encourage scholarly contributions examining the life, research, and influence of Leonhard Euler. The Euler Society also explores current studies in the mathematical sciences that build upon his thought, promotes translations of his writings out of their original languages, and engages in a general study of the science, politics, and culture of the Enlightenment.

Leadership: Decision-making authority rests with the **executive board**, composed of the President, Vice President, Secretary, and Treasurer.

- The *President* presides over all executive board and general meetings, and represents the Euler Society to other organizations and people.
- The *Vice President* serves as a substitute for the President when needed, takes office as President in the event of a vacancy, and serves as the liaison between the executive board and any committees.
- The **Secretary** takes minutes for all executive board and general meetings, manages all communicates for the Euler Society.
- The *Treasurer* maintains oversight and records of all financial matters, submits required documentation to the IRS and other agencies/organizations, and signs all financial documents.

Any of these responsibilities may be temporarily assigned to another member as necessary. Additional honorary or emeritus titles may be accorded to members, as determined by the executive board. *Current titles: Chancellor, Vice-Chancellor, Ombudsman.*

Membership: A member is anyone who has submitted a membership form along with the initial membership fee. Subsequent payments of dues are voluntary (and encouraged)! Additional honorary memberships may be granted, as determined by the executive board.

<u>Committees</u>: Committees may be created or dissolved by a vote of the executive board, with committee members appointed by the executive board from among Euler Society members. *Current committee(s): the Leonhard Euler Medal committee.*

<u>Conferences</u>: The Euler Society meets on an annual basis. In odd-numbered years, the conference is held jointly with MAA MathFest; in even-numbered years, the conference is held independently.

<u>Replacements</u>: If a replacement on the executive board is called for, the Secretary shall inquire with the Euler Society at large to find members willing to serve. If more than one person is interested in the same position, an advisory vote shall be conducted by e-mail. The final decision rests with the incumbent members of the executive board.

<u>Amendments</u>: The executive board may alter any of the provisions in this document, provided that a public discussion is held in the Euler Society at large before formal adoption.